

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER  
AND LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

---

In the Matter of the Petition of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER  
AND LIGHT COMPANY,

For an Accounting Order Approving  
Deferral Of Certain Costs Related to the  
MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company  
Transition

**DOCKET UE-061546**

**DOCKET UE-060817**  
*(Consolidated)*

**INITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF OF  
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER  
AND LIGHT COMPANY**

Dated April 23, 2007

James M. Van Nostrand  
Sarah E. Edmonds  
Perkins Coie LLP  
1120 NW Couch Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Portland, OR 97209-4128

Attorneys for PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and  
Light Company

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	The Commission Should Approve PacifiCorp's Proposed WCA Method For Inter-jurisdictional cost allocation. ....	4
	1. The Commission Should Condition Acceptance of Staff's Proposed Eastern Market Sales Bubble. ....	5
	2. Public Counsel and ICNU's Recommendation that the WCA Method be Rejected in its Entirety is Not Supportable or Consistent with the 2005 Rate Case Order. ....	5
	3. Public Counsel and ICNU's Recommendation that the WCA Be Substantially Modified to Include Proposed Adjustments is Flawed and Fails to Meet the Commission's "Tangible and Quantifiable Benefits" Standard.....	9
B.	The Commission Should Approve PacifiCorp's Proposed Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism. ....	11
	1. The Company Accepts Several of the Changes to the PCAM Proposed by Staff. ....	12
	a. Acceptance of Staff's proposal to remove the fixed production cost component of the PCAM should be conditioned on the Company being authorized to file a power-cost only adjustment mechanism.....	12
	b. Criticisms about the use of pseudo-actual net power costs are exaggerated. ....	13
	c. The Company respectfully reserves the right to decline to implement a PCAM in the event the Commission adopts the various PCAM-related adjustments proposed by Staff, the cumulative effect of which is to make PCAM implementation unattractive to the Company.....	14
	2. Public Counsel and ICNU's Recommendation to Reject the PCAM Fails to Recognize that the PCAM Addresses the Commission's Concerns Expressed in the 2005 Rate Case and the Reality of Power Cost Volatility.....	15
C.	The Commission Should Reject the Proposals to Adjust the Company's Cost of Capital to Account for Alleged Risk Shifting Associated With Implementing a PCAM.....	20
	1. No Cost of Capital Reduction Is Warranted. ....	24
	a. The Company's ROE implicitly includes a cost of capital adjustment.....	24
	b. The mechanism on which the Company's PCAM proposal was modeled, Avista's ERM, was implemented without a cost of capital adjustment. ....	25

c.	The Company faces uncertainty associated with implementation of the WCA Method. ....	25
2.	The Cost of Capital Adjustment Proposed by Staff and ICNU Are Excessive and Unfounded. ....	26
a.	Staff's adjustment is based upon a fundamental misunderstanding of the analysis conducted by rating agencies. ....	26
b.	Staff's adjustment contains errors in calculation and understates the financial impact of the cost of capital adjustment. ....	28
c.	Staff's adjustment is inconsistent with an MEHC Transaction Commitment, which requires an equity ratio of 48 percent. ....	28
d.	ICNU's proposed adjustment is based upon an assumed, unproven relationship between "A" and "BBB" bond ratings. ....	29
e.	ICNU's proposed adjustment is inconsistent with testimony filed by Mr. Gorman in other proceedings. ....	30
D.	The Commission Should Reject the Unreasonable and Unsupported Adjustments To PacifiCorp's Net Power Costs Proposed by Staff, Public Counsel and ICNU. ....	31
1.	The Company Accepts Staff's Miscellaneous Power Supply Adjustments. ....	31
2.	Staff's Eastern Market Modification Adjustment to Net Power Costs Should be Rejected or Accepted Subject to Conditions. ....	31
3.	Staff's Water Year Adjustment to Net Power Costs Should be Rejected or Accepted Subject to Conditions. ....	32
4.	ICNU/Public Counsel's Adjustments Relating to Short-Term Firm Transactions, Long-Term Contracts, and Modeling Should be Rejected. ....	34
a.	Mr. Falkenberg's proposal to remove short-term firm transactions is based on a flawed analysis and unfounded criticism of GRID. ....	34
b.	Mr. Falkenberg's proposed adjustments for transactions associated with various long-term contracts are based on flawed or simply incorrect analyses. ....	35
(i)	SMUD Contract ....	35
(ii)	Centralia Replacement Power. ....	36
(iii)	GP Camas Cogeneration Facility. ....	38
c.	Mr. Falkenberg's proposed modeling adjustments are extreme, fail to match benefits with burdens, lack a sound basis or are clearly wrong. ....	38

(i)	Hydro Water Year Modeling.....	38
(ii)	Monthly Outages.....	39
(iii)	Regulation Margin Requirements.....	39
(iv)	Thermal Ramping .....	40
E.	The Commission Should Reject the Consolidated Tax Adjustment Proposed by ICNU.....	41
1.	ICNU's Adjustment Is Based Upon an Incomplete Analysis that Selectively Addresses Just One Specific Tax Attribute (Interest Expense) Within the Context of Just One of Berkshire's 500-plus Consolidated Corporate Subsidiaries (MEHC). .....	41
2.	ICNU's Adjustment Disregards the Principle of Regulatory Cost Causation.....	43
3.	ICNU's Adjustment Dismisses the Long-Standing Regulatory Principle and Practice of Matching "Benefits and Burdens." .....	43
4.	ICNU's Adjustment Violates the Ring Fencing Provisions Adopted by the Commission for PacifiCorp.....	44
5.	ICNU's Adjustment Is an Inappropriate Attempt to Re-Apply Double Leverage Concepts the Commission Rejected in the 2005 Rate Case.....	45
F.	The Commission Should Reject the Unreasonable and Unsupported Adjustments to PacifiCorp's Revenue Requirement That Are Proposed by Staff, Public Counsel and ICNU. 47	
1.	The Commission Should Reject the Adjustments to MEHC Transition Savings Recommended by Staff and ICNU Because They Are Unsupported or Fail to Match Benefits and Burdens.....	48
2.	The Commission Should Reject the Adjustment to Cash Working Capital Recommended by Staff Because it Is Based on an Inaccurate Characterization of the Lead Lag Study Approach and Because Staff Has Not Sufficiently Justified its Own Approach.....	51
3.	ICNU's Proposed Adjustment to Pension Expense Is Unsupported, Violates the "Known and Measurable" Test for a Proper Pro Forma Adjustment, and Should Be Rejected.....	53
4.	ICNU's Proposed Adjustments to Incentive Compensation Are Unsupported and Fail to Recognize that Incentives are Reasonable and Part of an Overall Competitive Compensation Plan. ....	54
5.	ICNU's Proposed Health Care Adjustment Should Be Rejected. ....	56
6.	ICNU's Loss Factor Adjustment Should Be Rejected.....	57

G. The Commission Should Adopt the Company's Proposed Rate Design and Rate Spread,  
Which Are Uncontested.....57

H. The Commission Should Make a Determination With Respect to Compliance With Certain  
MEHC Acquisition Commitments. ....58

I. The Commission Should Make a Determination of Prudence For Acquisition of Supply-  
Side Resources .....58

J. The Commission Should Make a Determination With Respect to Low-Income Assistance...59

III. CONCLUSION.....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company Application for Annual Adjustment to Schedule 125 Under the Terms of the Resource Valuation Mechanism (RVM), Docket UE 139, Order No. 02-772 (Oct. 30, 2002)</i> .....	40
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Avista Corporation for Authority to Sell Its Interest in the Coal-Fired Centralia Power Plant, et al., Dockets UE-991255, UE-991262 and UE-991409, Second Supplemental Order Approving Sale with Conditions (Mar. 6, 2000) ("Centralia Order")</i> .....	36, 37, 38, 44
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Application of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company and PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power &amp; Light Company For an Order Authorizing Proposed Transaction, Docket UE-051090, Order 07 (Feb. 22, 2006)</i> .....	28
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Application of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company and PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power &amp; Light Company For an Order Authorizing Proposed Transaction, Docket UE-051090, Order 08 (Mar. 10, 2006)</i> .....	43, 45
<i>PacifiCorp, Petitioner For an Order Establishing Compliance with RCW 80.08.040, Docket UE- 070450, Order 01 (Mar. 8, 2007)</i> .....	20
<i>Re: The Investigation and Suspension of Tariff Sheets Filed by Public Service Company of Colorado for Advice Letter No. 1454 – Electric and Advice Letter No. 671 – Gas, Docket 06S-234EG, Colo. PUC Decision No. C06-1379 (Nov. 20, 2006)</i> .....	25
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company, Docket UE-050684 (Order 04); In the Matter of the Petition of PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power and Light Company for an Accounting Order For an Order Approving Deferral of Costs Related to Declining Hydro Generation, Docket UE-050412 (Order 03) (consolidated) (Apr. 17, 2006) ("2005 Rate Case Order")</i> .....	passim
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UE-011570 and UG-011571 (consolidated), et al., Ninth Supplemental Order (Mar. 28, 2002)</i> .....	21, 22
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UE-011570 and UG-011571 (consolidated), et al., Twelfth Supplemental Order (Jun. 20, 2002)</i> .....	22
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UG-040640 and UE-060641 (consolidated), et al., Order 06 (Feb. 15, 2005)</i> .....	56
<i>Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Company, Docket UE-901183-T; In the Matter of the Petition of Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Company for an Order Approving a Periodic Rate Adjustment Mechanism and Related Accounting, Docket UE-901184-P (Third Supplemental Order) (Apr. 1, 1991)</i> .....	21
